

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 1/2016 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 24413-24414/2007

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/10/2007  
in WA No. 289/2006 30/10/2007 in WA No. 288/2006 passed by the High  
Court of Karnataka at Bangalore)

S.B.G.SOFTWARE P.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

H.G.SHEELA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for appeal against registrar's order and office report)

Date : 11/05/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. E. M. S. Anam, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.  
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. K. K. Mani, Adv.  
Ms. T. Archana, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. Farhat Jahan Rehmani, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. N. Bhat, Adv.  
Mrs. S. Usha Reddy, Adv.  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

For Applicant Mr. P.V. Shetty, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Vasishtha, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The learned senior counsel appearing for the applicants

seeks permission to withdraw the I.A. for modification of order dated 03.03.2014 which has been declined by the Registrar vide order dated 16.03.2016 against which an appeal has been filed which has been numbered as Appeal No.1/2016.

Having heard the learned senior counsel, we feel the interest of justice would be advanced if the application is allowed to be withdrawn. Therefore, the application filed by the applicant for modification is dismissed as withdrawn.

Consequently, Appeal No.1/2016 has rendered infructuous and, accordingly, dismissed.

We make it clear that this order shall be without prejudice to the liberty of the applicant to file an appropriate application.

(Rajni Mukhi)  
SR. P.A.

(Renu Diwan)  
COURT MASTER